

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
WESTERN DIVISION**

BUFFALO RIVER WATERSHED ALLIANCE;)
ARKANSAS CANOE CLUB; NATIONAL PARKS)
CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION; and OZARK)
SOCIETY,)

Plaintiffs,)

V.)

Civil No. 4:13-cv-0450 DPM

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
AGRICULTURE; UNITED STATES SMALL)
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION; TOM VILSACK, in)
his official capacity as Secretary, United States)
Department of Agriculture; MARIA CONTRERAS-)
SWEET¹, in her official capacity as Administrator,)
Small Business Administration; JUAN GARCIA, in his)
official capacity as Administrator, Farm Service)
Agency; LINDA NEWKIRK, in her official capacity as)
Arkansas State Executive Director, Farm Service)
Agency; and LINDA NELSON, in her official capacity)
as Arkansas District Director, Small Business)
Administration,)

Defendants.)

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

¹ Maria Contreras-Sweet has succeeded Defendant Jeanne Hulit and is automatically substituted pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL BACKGROUND 2

 A. The National Environmental Policy Act..... 2

 B. The Endangered Species Act 2

 C. Buffalo River Enabling Act 4

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. SBA’s 7(a) Loan Guarantee Program..... 4

 B. FSA’s Loan Guarantee Program..... 4

 C. The Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality’s Regulation
of CAFOs 5

 D. C&H Hog Farms 8

 1. FSA’s Loan Guaranty 10

 2. SBA’s Loan Guaranty..... 11

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

V. ARGUMENT 13

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims are not Justiciable 13

 1. Plaintiffs’ Lack Standing to Challenge the FSA and SBA’s Loan
Guaranties 13

 a. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate That Their Alleged Injuries Are
Fairly Traceable to SBA and FSA’s Loan Guaranties..... 14

 b. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate that Any Alleged Injury is
Redressable by Relief From this Court..... 17

 2. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Loan Guaranties are Moot..... 19

 B. The SBA Did Not Violate NEPA or the ESA..... 21

 1. SBA’s Loan Guaranty was Not a Federal Action Subject to NEPA 22

a.	SBA Did Not Fund the C&H Facility.....	23
b.	SBA Does Not Exercise “Power, Authority or Control” Over the C&H Facility.....	24
2.	SBA’s Issuance of a Loan Guaranty to Farm Credit Services for the C&H Facility did not Trigger Consultation Obligations Under the ESA.....	27
a.	SBA’s Loan Guaranty is Not an Agency Action Triggering Consultation Under the ESA.....	27
b.	SBA’s Loan Guaranty is Not the Cause of Any Effect that the C&H Facility May Have on Threatened or Endangered Species.....	29
C.	FSA Did Not Violate NEPA or the ESA	30
1.	FSA’s Issuance of a Loan Guaranty to Farm Credit Services for the C&H Facility did not Trigger NEPA or Consultation Obligations Under the ESA	30
2.	FSA Complied with NEPA.....	31
a.	Plaintiffs’ NEPA Claims are Waived by their Failure to Participate in the Public Comment Process	33
b.	The FSA Reasonably Considered Environmental Impacts.....	34
c.	The EA Reasonably Considered Alternatives.....	36
d.	The FSA Properly Addressed Mitigation	40
e.	FSA Reasonably Concluded that the C&H Facility Would have No Significant Impact.....	41
f.	The FSA Provided Appropriate Notice and Opportunity to Comment	42
i.	FSA Published Notice for Three Days as Required by its Regulations	43
ii.	FSA Published Notice in an Appropriate Newspaper.....	43
iii.	FSA Was Not Obligated to Publish a Draft FONSI for Public Review	45
3.	The FSA Did Not Violate the Endangered Species Act	47

D.	FSA and SBA Were Not Obligated to Consult with the National Park Service Under the Buffalo River Enabling Act or Agency Regulations	50
	1. FSA complied with its WSRA regulations	54
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Airport Neighbors Alliance v. United States,
90 F.3d 426 (10th Cir. 1996)37

Akiak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
213 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2000)36, 40

Alaska Survival v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
705 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013)39

Alliance to Protect Nantucket Sound, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Army,
288 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D. Mass. 2003)46

Appalachian Voices v. Bodman,
587 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2008)15, 16

Ashley v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
408 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2005)18

Atlanta Coal. on the Transp. Crisis v. Atlanta Reg'l Comm'n,
599 F.2d 1333 (5th Cir. 1979)22

Audubon Soc'y of Cent. Ark. v. Dailey,
977 F.2d 428 (8th Cir. 1992)41

Bayou Liberty Ass'n v. U.S. Corps of Eng'rs,
217 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2000)19

Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. Dep't of Energy,
260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003)33

Cent. S.D. Coop. Grazing Dist. v. Sec'y. of U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
266 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2001)34, 36, 38

Church of Scientology v. United States,
506 U.S. 9 (1992)19

Circuit City Stores v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001)52

Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey,
938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)38

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....12

City of Alexandria v. Slater,
198 F.3d 862 (1999).....39

City of Grapevine v. Dep't of Transp.,
17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....37

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l.,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....13

Colorado Envtl. Coal. v. Dombeck,
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) 37-38

Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farm,
34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir.1994).....8

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. HUD,
541 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Ariz.. 2008), *aff'd* 359 F. App'x 781
(9th Cir. 2009)..... passim

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. HUD,
359 F. App'x 781(9th Cir. 2009).....26, 30, 39

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)39

Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004).....2, 24, 29

Edwardsen v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
268 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2001)33

Envtl. Rights Coal., Inc. v. Austin,
780 F. Supp. 584 (S.D. Ind. 1991).....24

Fishermen Against Destruction of Env't, Inc. v. Closter Farms, Inc.,
300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002) 7-8

Fla. Audubon Soc'y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....14

Friends of Richards-Gebaur Airport v. FAA,
251 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2001)41

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Coleman,
518 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1975)23

Friends of the Earth v. Bergland,
576 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1978)20

Friends of the Norbeck v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
661 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2011) 11, 12, 33-34

Friends of the Ompompanoosuc v. FERC,
968 F.2d 1549 (2d Cir. 1992).....38

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice,
85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996)42

Fund for Animals v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
357 F. Supp. 225 (D.D.C. 2004) *aff'd*, 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006)19

Goos v. I.C.C.,
911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990)33

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)42

Highway J Citizens Group v. Mineta,
349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003)38

In re Operation of Missouri River System Litigation,
421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005)32

Jensen v. Williams,
No. 08-2016, 2009 WL 1138800 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 27, 2009)40

Ka Makani O Kohala Ohana Inc. v. Water Supply,
295 F.3d 955 (2002).....23, 24

Kandra v. United States,
145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D.Or. 2001)31

Karst Env'tl. Educ. & Prot. v. EPA,
403 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2005) *aff'd*, 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007)20

Karuk Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, *New 49'ers, Inc. v. Karuk Tribe*, 133
S. Ct. 1579 (2013).....27

Knaust v. Kingston,
157 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 19-20

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....13

Landmark West! v. U.S. Postal Service,
840 F. Supp. 994 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....23

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....13

Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt,
83 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1996)27, 28

Mississippi ex rel. Moore v. Marsh,
710 F. Supp. 1488 (S.D. Miss. 1989).....31

Missouri Coal. for the Env't v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
866 F.2d 1025 (8th Cir. 1989)32, 33

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....5, 29, 48

Nat'l Pork Prod. Council v. EPA,
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)7

Native Ecosystems Council v. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d at 1246 (9th Cir. 2005).....36, 37

Neighborhood Transp. Network, Inc. v. Pena,
42 F.3d 1169 (8th Cir. 1994)19

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander,
303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002)20

Newton County Wildlife Ass'n v. Rogers,
141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998)3, 48

Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Williams,
No. CIV 97-806-JE, 1999 WL 1029106 (D. Or. Jan. 12, 1999), *aff'd*, 236 F.3d
468 (9th Cir. 2000).....33

One Thousand Friends of Iowa v. Mineta,
364 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2004)18, 20, 21

Ozark Soc'y v. Melcher,
229 F. Supp. 2d 896 (E.D. Ark. 2002).....11

Pacific Rivers Council v. Thomas,
30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994) 48-49

Rattlesnake Coal v. EPA,
509 F.3d at 110119, 22, 24

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991).....19

Ringsred v. Duluth,
828 F.2d 1305 (8th Cir. 1987)25, 26

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989).....2, 40

Saint Paul Branch of N.A.A.C.P. v. Dep't of Transp.,
764 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (D. Minn. 2011).....34

Sancho v. DOE,
578 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Haw. 2008)23

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell,
No. 11-15871, *et al.*, 2014 WL 975130 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2014).....30

Save the Bay, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
610 F.2d 322 (5th Cir. 1980)26

Save the Peaks Coal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. CV 09-8163-PCT-MHM, 2010 WL 4961417 (D. Ariz. Dec. 1, 2010)33

Sierra Club North Star Chap. v. Pena,
1 F. Supp. 2d 971 (D. Minn. 1998).....51, 53

Sierra Club v. Babbitt,
65 F.3d 1502 (1995).....28, 30

Sierra Club v. Envtl. Prot. Agency,
252 F.3d 943 (8th Cir.2001)12

Sierra Club v. Hodel,
848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988)26

Sierra Club v. Kimbell,
623 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2010)2

Sierra Club v. Robertson,
784 F. Supp. 593 (W.D. Ark. 1991), *aff'd* 28 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1994)12, 32

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,
825 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011)14, 16, 18

Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
46 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 1995)32

Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....17, 18

Smith v. City of Jackson,
544 U.S. 228 (2005).....52

South Dakota v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005)12

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Forest Serv.,
100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996)48

St. John's United Church v. FAA,
520 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2008)18

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....13

Sugarloaf Citizens Ass'n v. FERC,
959 F.2d 508 (4th Cir. 1992)25

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....13

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar,
616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....42

Tri-Valley CARES v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,
No. C-08-01372-SBA, 2009 WL 347744 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2009)46

Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce,
CIV. 12-00594 SOM, 2013 WL 4511314 (D. Haw. Aug. 23, 2013)39

United States v. Honken,
184 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 1999)52

United States v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt.,
28 F.3d 1563 (11th Cir. 1994)24, 25

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....2

Vill. of Los Ranchos,
906 F.2d at 148224, 26, 31

Voyageurs Nat’l Park Ass’n v. Norton,
381 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2004)11, 12

Western Radio Serv. Co. v. Espy,
79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996)43

Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Ray,
621 F.2d 269 (8th Cir. 1980)24, 26

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011)35, 43

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Int.,
587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009)21

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III, 219

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 500.....11

5 U.S.C. § 706.....12

15 U.S.C. § 631.....4

16 U.S.C. § 1271.....53

16 U.S.C. § 1286.....51

16 U.S.C. § 1531.....2

16 U.S.C. § 1532.....3

16 U.S.C. § 1536.....3, 27, 29

16 U.S.C. § 460m-114, 50

16 U.S.C. § 460m-84, 52

16 U.S.C. § 1278.....50

33 U.S.C. § 1251.....5, 16

33 U.S.C. § 1319.....5

33 U.S.C. § 1342.....5

33 U.S.C. § 1362.....5, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....2, 22

42 U.S.C. § 4332.....36

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-43472

Pub L. 106-541, 114 Stat. 2572 (2000).....52

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 762.120.....15

7 C.F.R. § 762.1215

7 C.F.R. § 762.1405

7 C.F.R. § 762.1495

7 C.F.R. part 1940 subpt. G54

7 C.F.R. § 1940.312.....10, 31

7 C.F.R. § 1940.33142, 43

13 C.F.R. § 120.10115

13 C.F.R. § 120.24

13 C.F.R. § 120.6004

40 C.F.R. § 122.236, 7, 8

40 C.F.R. § 122.285

40 C.F.R. § 122.426, 8

40 C.F.R. § 4126, 7

40 C.F.R. § 412.46

40 C.F.R. § 412.467

40 C.F.R. parts 1500-15082

40 C.F.R. § 1501.332

40 C.F.R. § 1501.42, 45

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1436, 39

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1640

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2132

40 C.F.R. § 1506.232

40 C.F.R. § 1508.92, 32

40 C.F.R. § 1508.132, 41

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2741

50 C.F.R. § 402.013

50 C.F.R. § 402.0229

50 C.F.R. § 402.123

50 C.F.R. § 402.133

50 C.F.R. § 402.143, 27, 29

77 Fed. Reg. 8,632 (Feb. 14, 2012)50

69 Fed. Reg. 47,971 (Aug. 6, 2004)23

LEGISLATIVE

114 Cong. Rec. S. 28313 (daily ed. Sept. 26, 1968).....51
H.R. Rep. No. 1623 (1968).....52
S. Rep. No. 90-491 (1967).....51

MISCELLANEOUS

13B Wright & Miller, *Federal Practices and Procedure*, § 3533.1 (3d ed.)21
